Termination of State of Emergency County of Pender, North Carolina

WHEREAS, a state of emergency was declared on the 3rd day of August, 2020 at 12:00 pm due to the conditions brought about in the County of Pender, North Carolina ("Pender County") by Hurricane Isaias ("Hurricane"); and

WHEREAS, the imminent threat from the Hurricane constituted a state of emergency as defined in N.C. General Statutes 166A-19.3(6) and 166A-19.3(19); and

WHEREAS, the conditions that led to that State of Emergency Declaration no longer exist in Pender County;

NOW, THEREFORE, by the authority vested in me as Chairman of the Pender County Board of Commissioners by the laws of the State of North Carolina and Code of Pender County, **IT IS DECLARED:**

<u>Section 1</u> The state of emergency as set forth above no longer exists in Pender County.

Section 2 This Declaration shall become effective on the 19th day of August, 2020, at 5:00 pm.

DECLARED this 19th Day of August, 2020 at 5:00 pm

George R. Brown, Chairman

Pender County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

Pender County Clerk to the Board of Commissioners